

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CHEVRON CORPORATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STEVEN DONZIGER, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 11-CV-0691 (LAK)

**POST-TRIAL MEMORANDUM OF DEFENDANTS
STEVEN DONZIGER, THE LAW OFFICES OF STEVEN R.
DONZIGER AND DONZIGER & ASSOCIATES, PLLC**

Richard H. Friedman
Friedman | Rubin
1126 Highland Avenue
Bremerton, WA 98337
Tel: (360) 782-4300
Fax: (360) 782-4358

Zoe Littlepage
Littlepage Booth
2043A West Main
Houston, TX 77098
Tel: (713) 529-8000
Fax: (713) 529-8044

Steven R. Donziger
245 W. 104th Street, #7D
New York, NY 10025
Tel: (212) 570-4499
Fax: (212) 409-8628

December 23, 2013

*Attorneys for Steven R. Donziger,
Law Offices of Steven R. Donziger
and Donziger & Associates, PLLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Statement 7

A. For eighteen years, Ecuadorian rainforest communities seek—and ultimately win—a judgment holding Chevron responsible for dumping billions of gallons of toxic waste into the Amazon 7

 1. Chevron pollutes the Ecuadorian Amazon (1970s & 1980s) 7

 2. Ecuadorians bring an environmental case against Chevron in this Court, and Chevron convinces the Court to dismiss the case by promising to satisfy any Ecuadorian judgment against it (1993-2002) 9

 3. Disregarding its promise to this Court, Chevron repeatedly tries to thwart the Ecuadorian case (2003-2010) 11

 a. Testing-site manipulation 12

 b. Chevron’s “document dump” strategy 13

 c. Chevron’s first concocted “bribery” allegation 15

 4. Hundreds of site inspections and expert reports—including those from own Chevron’s experts—confirm Chevron violated the law (2006-10) 19

 5. Chevron shifts its strategy to collateral attacks in New York and The Hague (2007-2011) 20

 6. Chevron obtains unprecedented discovery in U.S. Courts 21

 7. Judge Zambrano enters judgment against Chevron (February 2011) 23

 8. The Ecuadorian court clarifies its judgment (March 2011) 26

 9. The judgment is affirmed by the appellate court (2012) 26

 10. The judgment is affirmed by the National Court of Justice (2013) 27

B. Chevron brings this action as yet another collateral, preemptive attack on the enforcement of the Ecuadorian judgment 28

 1. This Court issues a worldwide anti-enforcement injunction 29

 2. The Second Circuit promptly reverses this Court’s injunction 29

 3. Chevron’s RICO case evolves 30

 3. Alberto Guerra: Chevron’s second alleged “bribery” scheme 31

 4. The Cabrera Report 42

Argument 43

 I. Because Chevron Lacks Standing, this Court Lacks Jurisdiction 43

 A. Chevron has failed to prove any cognizable injury. 45

 B. Chevron has failed to prove that defendants’ alleged conduct—as opposed to third parties’ actions—caused its alleged injury. 48

 C. Chevron has failed to demonstrate how any injuries would be redressed by equitable relief in its favor. 51

II.	The Court Lacks Any Authority to Grant the Requested Relief	52
A.	Principles of international comity preclude the relief sought.	52
B.	Chevron’s judicially-ratified promise to abide by the judgment of the Ecuadorian courts is enforceable, and categorically precludes the relief it seeks here.	55
C.	Chevron is not entitled to equitable relief because it can raise its fraud allegations in enforcement courts and has suffered no irreparable injury.	57
D.	RICO does not authorize equitable relief in private civil actions—period.	59
III.	Chevron’s Claims Lack Merit.	61
A.	RICO does not apply extraterritorially.	61
1.	The only relevant enterprise—the <i>Afectados</i> ’ search for justice—is indisputably Ecuadorean.	62
2.	Even if Chevron could prove a pattern of racketeering activity, that pattern centers on Ecuador.	63
B.	The actions about which Chevron complaints are immunized by the First Amendment, the <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> doctrine, and the common-law litigation privilege.	64
C.	Chevron’s third-party fraud theory does Not exist under New York law.	67
D.	Chevron has failed to prove its RICO claims on the merits.	68
1.	Chevron has failed to prove mail or wire fraud.	68
2.	Litigation—especially meritorious litigation—is not extortion.	70
	Conclusion	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc., 142 F. Supp. 2d 534 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....
 4, 9, 10, 11, 55, 56, 62, 64

Anza v. Ideal Steel Corporation, 547 U.S. 451 (2006)..... 49, 50

Associated Container Transp. (Australia) Ltd. v. United States, 705 F.2d 53 (2d Cir.
 1983)..... 65

Basic v. Fitzroy Eng’g, Ltd., 949 F. Supp. 2d 1333 (N.D. Ill. 1996), *aff’d* 132 F.3d 36 (7th
 Cir. 1997)..... 46

Bisogno v. Borsa, 101 A.D.3d 780 (N.Y. 2d Dep’t 2012)..... 66

Blue Cross & Blue Shield of New Jersey, Inc. v. Phillip Morris, Inc., 113 F. Supp. 2d 345
 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 69

Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co., 553 U.S. 639 (2008)..... 69

Bruff v. Mali, 36 N.Y. 200 (1867)..... 67

Cacchillo v. Insmed, Inc., 638 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 44

Cedeño v. Castillo, 457 F. App’x 35 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 63

Cedeño v. Intech Grp., Inc., 733 F. Supp. 2d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 63, 64

Cement and Concrete Workers Dist. Council Welfare Fund v. Lollo, 148 F.3d 194 (2d
 Cir. 1998)..... 67

Chevron Corp. v. Berlinger, 629 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2011) 7

Chevron Corp. v. Donziger, 2013 WL 5526287 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2013) 43

Chevron Corp. v. Donziger, 871 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 48, 62,64

Chevron Corp. v. Naranjo, 2011 WL 4375022 (2d Cir. Sep. 19, 2011) 29

Chevron Corp. v. Naranjo, 667 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2012) 1, 7, 29, 46, 52, 53, 54, 56

Chevron Corp., 650 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 1, 25

Chevron Corp., 633 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 20, 22

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 561 U.S. 95 (1983) 45, 51

City of New York v. Smokes-Spirits.com, Inc., 541 F.3d 425 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 67

Clapper v. Amnesty International USA bolsters the point. 133 S.Ct. 1138 (2012) 46

Coastal States Mktg., Inc. v. Hunt, 694 F.2d 1358 (5th Cir. 1983) 65

Cresswell v. Sullivan & Cromwell, 922 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 60, 65

Cunard S.S. Co. Ltd. v. Salen Reefer Services AB, 773 F.2d 452 (2d. Cir. 1985)..... 53

Deck v. Engineered Laminates, 349 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2003) 70

Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG, 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006) 44

Dow Jones & Co., Inc. v. Harrods, Ltd., 237 F. Supp. 2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2002), *aff'd* 346
F.3d 357 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 61

Euro Trust Trading S.A. v. Uralsib Ins. Group, 2009 WL 5103217 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 67

Eurospark Indus., Inc., 288 B.R. 177 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 67

Field Day, LLC v. County of Suffolk, 463 F.3d 167 (2d. Cir. 2006)..... 45

First Capital Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Brickellbush, Inc., 219 F. Supp. 2d 576 (S.D.N.Y.
2002), *aff'd*, *First Capital Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Satinwood, Inc.*, 385 F.3d 159 (2d Cir.
2004) 47

First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp., 27 F.3d 763 (2d. Cir. 1994)..... 47

Fredeman Litig., 843 F.2d 821 (5th Cir. 1988) 58

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 51

Goldberg v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc., 1998 WL 321446 (S.D.N.Y. June 18, 1998)..... 66

Goldberg v. Merrill Lynch, 181 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 66

Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert, 330 U.S. 501 (1947)..... 55

Hallak v. L3 Commc’ns Corp., 490 F. App’x 2 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 68

Hilton v. Guyot, 159 U.S. 113 (1895)..... 52

Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp., 503 U.S. 258 (1992)..... 44, 48, 49

Jackson Dairy, Inc. v. H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc., 596 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1979) 60

Johnson v. Collins Ent. Co., 199 F.3d 710 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 58

Jota v. Texaco, Inc., 157 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998) 10, 55

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 44, 45

McBrearty v. Vanguard Group, Inc., . 353 Fed. Appx. 640, 642 (2d. Cir. 2009) 49

McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co., 522 F.3d 215 (2d. Cir. 2008) 47

Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd., 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)..... 61, 62, 63, 64

Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan, 202 F. Supp. 2d 239 (S.D.N.Y. 2002), *rev’d on other grounds*, 322 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003) 58

N. S. Fin. Corp. v. Al-Turki, 100 F.3d 1046 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 61

Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler, 267 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2001), *rev’d on other grounds*, 537 U.S. 393 (2003)..... 58

Nechis v. Oxford Health Plans, Inc., 421 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 59

Newdow v. Roberts, 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 52

Norex Petroleum Ltd. v. Access Indus., Inc., 631 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2010) 61, 62, 63, 64

Oscar v. Univ. Students Coop. Ass’n, 965 F.2d 783 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 47

OSRecovery, Inc. v. One Groupe Int’l, Inc., 354 F. Supp. 2d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 53

Pavlov v. Bank of New York Co., Inc., 135 F. Supp. 2d 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 56

Podany v. Robertson Stephens, Inc., 318 F. Supp. 2d 146 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 67

Pravin Banker Associates, Ltd. v. Banco Popular Del Peru, 109 F.3d 850 (2d. Cir. 1997)
 52 & 53

Primetime 24 Joint Venture v. Nat’l Broad., Co., Inc., 219 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2000) 64

Prof’l Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc., 508 U.S. 49 (1993)
 66

Religious Tech. Ctr. v. Wollersheim, 796 F.2d 1076 (9th Cir. 1986), *cert. denied*, 479
 U.S. 1103 (1987)..... 58

Republic of Ecuador v. Chevron Corp., 638 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 11

Republic of Ecuador v. Chevron Corp., 638 F.3d 384, 389 n.4 (2d Cir. 2011)
 4, 10, 11, 56

Republic of Ecuador v. ChevronTexaco Corp., 499 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) ... 20

Rice v. Manley, 66 N.Y. 82 (1876) 67

Sedima S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co., 741 F.2d 482 (2d Cir. 1984), *rev’d on other grounds*,
 473 U.S. 479 (1985)..... 58

Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co., Inc., 473 U.S. 479 (1985)..... 57

Shain v. Ellison, 356 F.3d 211 (2d. Cir. 2004) 51

Sosa v. DIRECTV, Inc., 437 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 65

Speigel v. Continental Illinois Nat’l Bank, 609 F.Supp. 1083 (N.D. Ill. 1985), *aff’d*, 790
 F.2d 638 (7th Cir. 1986) 66

Trane Co. v. O’Connor Sec., 718 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 58

UFCW Local 1776 v. Eli Lilly & Co., 620 F.3d at 135 49, 50

United States v. Carson, 52 F.3d 1173 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 59

United States v. Jackson, 180 F.3d 55, *on reh’g*, 196 F. 3d 383 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 71

United States v. McDade, 28 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 63

United States v. Phillip Morris USA, Inc., 396 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2005), *cert. denied*.
 546 U.S. 960 (2005)..... 61

United States v. Strum, 870 F.2d 769 (1st Cir. 1989) 71

Wheeling-Pittsburgh Steel Corp. v. Mitsu Corp., 221 F.3d 924 (6th Cir. 2000) 58

Yaiguaje v. Chevron, 2013 ONCA 758 (Court of Appeal of Ontario, Dec. 17, 2013)..... 1

Other Authorities

*Disaster in the Amazon: Dodging “Boomerang Suits” in Transnational Human Rights
 Litigation*..... 57

Moore’s Federal Practice, § 124.22 (3d ed.) 67

97 Cal. L. Rev. 857 (2009) 57

N.Y. CPLR §§ 5301-09 10

Regulations

18 U.S.C. § 1951..... 70

18 U.S.C. § 1964..... 44, 57

18 U.S.C. § 1341..... 68

18 U.S.C. § 1342..... 68

28 U.S.C. § 1782..... 1
